

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re Omnicom Group, Inc. ERISA Litigation

Consolidated Case No.:
1:20-cv-04141-CM-SLC

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

A. The Parties, the Plan, and Plaintiffs’ Claims..... 4

B. Procedural History 5

C. Discovery Efforts 6

D. Settlement Negotiations 7

E. The Proposed Settlement 7

F. The Notice Plan and Settlement Administration..... 8

ARGUMENT..... 9

A. The Settlement Warrants Preliminary Approval 9

1. Legal Standard 9

2. The Court is Likely to Grant Final Approval of the Proposed Settlement 10

i. The Rule 23(e)(2) Factors Weigh in Favor of Preliminary Approval 10

a. Adequacy of Representation 10

b. The Settlement is the Result of Good Faith, Arm’s-
Length Negotiations by Well-Informed and Experienced
Counsel 11

c. Adequacy of Relief 12

ii. The Remaining *Grinell* Adequacy Factors Weigh in Favor of Preliminary Approval..... 16

a. The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement is Better Assessed at the Final Approval Stage 17

b.	The Ability of Defendants to Withstand a Great Judgment Does Not Weigh Against Preliminary Approval	17
c.	The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and Attendant Risks support Preliminary Approval.....	17
B.	The Proposed Notice Plan Should be Approved.....	19
C.	Certification of the Class Should be Maintained for Settlement Purposes.....	21
1.	The Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(a).....	21
i.	Numerosity.....	21
ii.	Commonality.....	22
iii.	Typicality	23
iv.	Adequacy	23
2.	Certification Remains Appropriate Under Rule 23(b)(1)	24
D.	The Plan of Allocation Should be Approved	24
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Amchem Prods, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	21
<i>Caridad v. Metro-N. Commuter R.R.</i> , 191 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Central States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007)	22
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	22
<i>Griffin v. Flagstar Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 4779017 (E.D. Mich. July 29, 2013).....	21
<i>Guevoura Fund Ltd. v. Silverman</i> , 2019 WL 6889901 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2019)	25
<i>In re AOL Time Warner ERISA Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006)	17, 25
<i>In re AOL Time Warner</i> , 2006 WL 2789862 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2006).....	25
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 3247396 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2006)	19
<i>In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 27, 2007)	23
<i>In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Secs. and Derivative Litig.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (Nov. 26, 2018)	25
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov 8, 2010).....	11, 18

<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009)	23, 24
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	13, 20
<i>In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Interpublic Sec. Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 2397190 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2004)	19
<i>In re IPO Sec. Litig.</i> , 243 F.R.D. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	10
<i>In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.</i> , 327 F.R.D. 483 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	18
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	21, 25
<i>In re Oxford Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 191 F.R.D. 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	23
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	12, 25
<i>In re Platinum & Palladium Commod. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 3500655 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2014)	9
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance ERISA Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012).....	12
<i>In re Sturm, Ruger, & Co., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 3589610 (D. Conn. Aug. 20, 2012).....	19
<i>In re US FoodService Pricing Litig.</i> , 729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013)	21
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)	11
<i>In re Wachovia Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 7787962 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 24, 2011).....	12

<i>In re Warner Chilcott Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 5110904 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2008)	16, 17
<i>In re Worldcom, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 2338151 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2004)	26
<i>Kemp-DeLisser v. Saint Francis Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , 2016 WL 6542707 (D. Conn. Nov. 3, 2016)	9
<i>Larson v. Allina Health System</i> , 2019 WL 6208648 (D. Minn. Nov. 21, 2019)	26
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	13
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	24
<i>Mehling v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 467 (E.D. Pa. 2007)	20
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	20
<i>Newman v. Stein</i> , 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972)	18
<i>Oppenlander v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 64 F.R.D. 597 (D. Colo. 1974)	13
<i>Plummer v. Chem. Bank</i> , 668 F.2d 654 (2d Cir. 1982)	13
<i>Precision Assocs. v. Panalpina World Transp. (Holding) Ltd.</i> , 2015 WL 6964973 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2015)	25
<i>Robidoux v. Celani</i> , 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Torres v. Gristedes Operating Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 2572937 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2010)	10
<i>Urakhchin v. Allianz Asset Mgmt. of Am., L.P.</i> , 2018 WL 3000490 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2018)	26
<i>Vellali v. Yale Univ.</i> , 333 F.R.D. 10 (D. Conn. 2019)	22, 23

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011) 22, 23

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 9, 11

Wilson v. DirectBuy, Inc.,
2011 WL 2050537 (D. Conn. May 16, 2011)..... 19

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1104..... 4

29 U.S.C. § 1109..... 15

29 U.S.C. § 1132..... 15

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)..... 3, 21, 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c) 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) *passim*
